**Disclaimer**: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

## Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan Supreme Court General Department of Secretariate Correspondence Sub-directorate Circulars' Section

S/No: 16 Date: 5 June 2022 - 1443/11/06 AH

To the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan's Appeals Court, Cassation Departments, Divisions, Arbitration Courts, and primary courts!

Allah's mercy, blessings, and peace be upon you!

Letter No. 1250, dated 11/3/1443, alongside letter No. 933, dated 11/3/1443, have been received from the Human Resources Department of the Supreme Court, the subject of which is as follows:

((According to the order of Amirul Momineen (May Allah protect him) dated 23 August 2021 (120128) AH, Mr. Sheikh Khairjan Khairkhwa, son of Maulvi Musa Jan, has been appointed as chairman and assistant of the General Court of the Military Staff of the Supreme Court and, in addition to his primary duties, he has also been appointed as the General Director and deputy director of all Military Courts of the Supreme Court.

The above order of the Amirul Momineen (May Allah protect him) has been sent to the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan's appeals courts, Cassation Departments, divisions, Arbitration court, and primary courts so that Sharia and principled actions can be carried out in the light of it.

Mufti Abdul Rasheed Saeed

Chief of the Secretariat of the Supreme Court

**Disclaimer**: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

## Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan Supreme Court Administrative Deputy of the Judiciary General Directorate of Human Resource Employment and Resume Directorate Department of Employment

No: 933 Date: 3 June 2022 - 1443/11/03 AH

To the Honorable Departments of Military Courts of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan and the Honorable Departments of Arbitration Courts of 34 Provinces!

Allah's mercy, blessings, and peace be upon you!

According to the order of Amirul Momineen (May Allah protect him) dated 23 August 2021 (120128) AH, Mr. Sheikh Khairjan Khairkhwa, son of Maulvi Musa Jan, in addition to his current position as the director of the General Division of the military personnel of the Supreme Court has been assigned as the General Director and Deputy of all military courts of the Supreme Court.

The above decree of Amirul Momineen (May Allah protect him) was written to inform and for future actions.

Shaykh Al-Qur'an and Hadith Maulawi Abdul Hakim Haqqani Chief Justice and Chief of the Supreme Court